
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Friday, February 29, 2008 – 1000 MST 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 
 
National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 
Initial attack activity: Light (382 new fires) 
New large fires:  28 (*) 
Large fires contained:  16 
Uncontained large fires: 14 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
Fire Use Teams committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 
 
 

 

 
Texas Winter Fires 2008, Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). Multiple Texas counties. IMT supporting 
numerous fires throughout west Texas.  
 
County Line, Anadarko Agency, BIA. Four miles southwest of Cyril, OK. Timber and grass. Running, torching 
and spotting. Numerous structures threatened. Evacuation order in effect. 
 
Archer County, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land two miles southwest of Archer City, TX. Brush and 
grass. Isolated interior torching. Evacuation order lifted. 
 
Glass, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land five miles southwest of Sterling City, TX. Brush and grass. 
Rapid rates of spread with isolated torching. 
 
Silver, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land three miles southwest of Silver, TX. Brush and grass. 
Creeping and smoldering. 
 
Rowden, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land twenty miles southeast of Abilene, TX. Brush and grass. 
Creeping and smoldering.  
  
Commanche Ranch, Texas Forest Service. Twelve miles west of Carrizo Springs, TX. Grass. Creeping and 
smoldering with short runs.  
 
Troy, Texas Forest Service. Sixteen miles southeast of Archer City, TX. Grass. Interior creeping and smoldering. 
 
Gillett, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land four miles east of Gillett, TX. Grass. Creeping and 
smoldering.  
 

Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 351
New large fires: 25
Uncontained large fires: 13
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1



Pedernales Falls II, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land 12 miles northeast of Johnson City, TX. Brush 
and grass. Creeping and smoldering with short runs. 
 
Soggy Bottom, Wewoka Agency, BIA. Five miles west of Sasakwa, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. Creeping and 
smoldering. 
 
650, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land twenty-four miles southwest of Austin, TX. Brush and grass. 
No further information received. 
 
West Hackberry, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land eighteen miles west of Rock Springs, TX. Brush 
and grass. No new information. 
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Texas Winter Fires 2008 TX TXS 13,399 392 NR UNK 356 59 0 9 5 0 NR PRI 

* County Line OK ANA 640 --- 60 UNK 49 --- 0 20 0 1 5.4K BIA 

* Archer County TX TXS 13,548 2,686 80 3/2 7 -4 0 0 1 0 NR PRI 

* Glass TX TXS 219,556 0 85 UNK 21 0 0 3 2 0 NR PRI 

* Silver TX TXS 20,200 0 90 UNK 0 -11 0 0 0 4 NR PRI 

* Rowden TX TXS 4,040 0 90 UNK 0 -10 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Commanche Ranch TX TXS 2,000 0 90 UNK 0 -8 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Troy TX TXS 485 0 90 UNK 0 -17 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Gillett TX TXS 400 0 90 UNK 0 -3 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Pedernales Falls II TX TXS 400 50 90 2/29 8 8 0 1 0 0 NR PRI 

* Soggy Bottom OK WEA 150 0 95 2/29 5 -6 0 2 0 0 NR BIA 

* 650 TX TXS 511 0 95 UNK 0 0 0 0 0 1 NR PRI 

* West Hackberry TX TXS 4,500 0 95 UNK 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Scurry County 
Complex TX TXS 28,625 0 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 11 NR PRI 

* Grand Falls TX TXS 3,000 0 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Andrews County 
Complex TX TXS 2,900 0 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* 400 Gin TX TXS 2,100 0 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 1 NR PRI 

* Round Timber TX TXS 2,000 0 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

 Barnsley TX TXS 1,890 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Foard County TX TXS 1,600 0 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Jump Master OK CHA 1,400 0 100 --- 6 -99 0 0 0 0 10K BIA 

* North Morgan OK OSA 800 0 100 --- 0 -6 0 0 0 0 NR BIA 
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* Roller Coaster OK WEA 479 29 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR BIA 

* 338  TX TXS 400 0 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Cage Ranch TX TXS 350 --- 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Fiedler Road TX TXS 350 50 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Howard Cemetery TX TXS 300 0 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 2 NR PRI 

CHA -  Chickasaw Agency, BIA  OSA – Osage Agency, BIA 
 
 

 

 
Lagoon, Southern Pueblos Agency, BIA. Thirteen miles southwest of Albuquerque, NM. Salt cedar. No new 
information.  
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* Lagoon NM SPA 295 0 80 UNK 56 0 2 7 0 0 NR BIA 

* 483 NM N5S 10,500 -29,500 100 --- 8 -123 0 3 0 0 27.0K ST 

* Jal NM N5S 5,760 -14,240 100 --- 2 -80 0 1 0 0 1.1K ST 

N5S – Capitan District, New Mexico State Forestry 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: For Texas and eastern New Mexico, generally dry weather will prevail through 
Thursday, with gusty winds and low humidity over the weekend and again on Tuesday.  Areas of low relative 
humidity will extend from Virginia to northern Florida today and over portions of South Carolina and Florida on 
Wednesday. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
 

Topic of Choice

Southwest Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 7
New large fires: 3
Uncontained large fires: 1



Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
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0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

19 
 

12 

1

3

20

15

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

1

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

3

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

4,000 

1

0

7

4,003

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

10 

  

  

2

10

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

43

4,673

  

  

6

152

3

29

294 
 

11,022 

5

6,562

351

22,438

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

49

4,676

0

0

6

152

3

29

317 
 

15,044 

7

6,565

382

26,466
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 
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0

0
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1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

3

2

3

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

2

0

3

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

0

  

  

  
 

  

105 
 

58 

15

4

123

62

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2 
 

600 

  

  

2

600

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

2 
 

5 

  
 

  

  

  

3

5

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

25

10

8

4

1

3

  
 

  

61 
 

32,298 

5

500

100

32,815

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

16 
 

6,564 

4

2

20

6,566

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

27 

87 
 

496 

10

84

99

607

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

382

18,639

  

  

67

3,153

13 
 

349 

4,934 
 

181,237 

81

10,951

5,477

214,329

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

408

18,649

12

4

68

3,156

18 
 

381 

5,205 
 

221,253 

118

11,544

5,829

254,987
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Eight Year Average Fires 5,263 

Eight Year Average Acres 155,981 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

2

48

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

3

526

5

574

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

9

2

9

  

  

0 
 

1 

  
 

  

0

12

2

31

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

16

113

16

113

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

111

0

111

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

128

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

6

1,651

7

1,779

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

28

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

67

2

95

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

8

10,014

  

  

5

2,482

5 
 

5,199 

6 
 

6,460 

46

54,483

70

78,638

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

8

10,023

5

213

5

2,482

5 
 

5,200 

6 
 

6,460 

73

56,963

102

81,341



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

171

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

19

576

26

747

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

17

254

6

46

  

  

1 
 

1 

  
 

  

28

209

52

510

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

5

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

42

500

43

505

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

1,195

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

81

9

1,276

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

3

  

  

1 
 

15 

4 
 

60 

9

213

16

291

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

11

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

225

2

236

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12

1,223

7

2,803

  

  

4 
 

90 

  
 

  

38

3,661

61

7,777

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4

12

7

334

6

124

2 
 

111 

8 
 

2,285 

53

9,626

80

12,492

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

18 
 

221 

3

78

22

300

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

11

10,258

  

  

46

14,491

25 
 

26,033 

109 
 

77,327 

280

260,857

471

388,966

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

44

11,747

38

4,568

53

14,616

33 
 

26,250 

139 
 

79,893 

475

276,026

782

413,100
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

70

1

70

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

1

70

1

70

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  


