National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, February 29, 2008 – 1000 MST National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity:

New large fires:

Large fires contained:

Uncontained large fires:

Area Command Teams committed:

NIMOs committed:

Type 1 IMTs committed:

Light (382 new fires)

16

14

0

0

0

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
Fire Use Teams committed: 0

Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:	351
New large fires:	25
Uncontained large fires:	13
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Texas Winter Fires 2008, Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). Multiple Texas counties. IMT supporting numerous fires throughout west Texas.

County Line, Anadarko Agency, BIA. Four miles southwest of Cyril, OK. Timber and grass. Running, torching and spotting. Numerous structures threatened. Evacuation order in effect.

Archer County, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land two miles southwest of Archer City, TX. Brush and grass. Isolated interior torching. Evacuation order lifted.

Glass, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land five miles southwest of Sterling City, TX. Brush and grass. Rapid rates of spread with isolated torching.

Silver, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land three miles southwest of Silver, TX. Brush and grass. Creeping and smoldering.

Rowden, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land twenty miles southeast of Abilene, TX. Brush and grass. Creeping and smoldering.

Commanche Ranch, Texas Forest Service. Twelve miles west of Carrizo Springs, TX. Grass. Creeping and smoldering with short runs.

Troy, Texas Forest Service. Sixteen miles southeast of Archer City, TX. Grass. Interior creeping and smoldering.

Gillett, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land four miles east of Gillett, TX. Grass. Creeping and smoldering.

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Pedernales Falls II, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land 12 miles northeast of Johnson City, TX. Brush and grass. Creeping and smoldering with short runs.

Soggy Bottom, Wewoka Agency, BIA. Five miles west of Sasakwa, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. Creeping and smoldering.

650, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land twenty-four miles southwest of Austin, TX. Brush and grass. No further information received.

West Hackberry, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land eighteen miles west of Rock Springs, TX. Brush and grass. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Texas Winter Fires 2008	TX	TXS	13,399	392	NR	UNK	356	59	0	9	5	0	NR	PRI
* County Line	ОК	ANA	640		60	UNK	49		0	20	0	1	5.4K	BIA
* Archer County	TX	TXS	13,548	2,686	80	3/2	7	-4	0	0	1	0	NR	PRI
* Glass	TX	TXS	219,556	0	85	UNK	21	0	0	3	2	0	NR	PRI
* Silver	TX	TXS	20,200	0	90	UNK	0	-11	0	0	0	4	NR	PRI
* Rowden	TX	TXS	4,040	0	90	UNK	0	-10	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Commanche Ranch	TX	TXS	2,000	0	90	UNK	0	-8	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Troy	TX	TXS	485	0	90	UNK	0	-17	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Gillett	TX	TXS	400	0	90	UNK	0	-3	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Pedernales Falls II	TX	TXS	400	50	90	2/29	8	8	0	1	0	0	NR	PRI
* Soggy Bottom	ок	WEA	150	0	95	2/29	5	-6	0	2	0	0	NR	BIA
* 650	TX	TXS	511	0	95	UNK	0	0	0	0	0	1	NR	PRI
* West Hackberry	TX	TXS	4,500	0	95	UNK	0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Scurry County Complex	TX	TXS	28,625	0	100		0	0	0	0	0	11	NR	PRI
* Grand Falls	TX	TXS	3,000	0	100		0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Andrews County Complex	TX	TXS	2,900	0	100		0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* 400 Gin	TX	TXS	2,100	0	100		0	0	0	0	0	1	NR	PRI
* Round Timber	TX	TXS	2,000	0	100		0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Barnsley	TX	TXS	1,890		100		0		0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Foard County	TX	TXS	1,600	0	100		0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Jump Master	ОК	СНА	1,400	0	100		6	-99	0	0	0	0	10K	BIA
* North Morgan	ОК	OSA	800	0	100		0	-6	0	0	0	0	NR	BIA

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Roller Coaster	ок	WEA	479	29	100		0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	BIA
* 338	TX	TXS	400	0	100		0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Cage Ranch	ТХ	TXS	350		100		0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Fiedler Road	TX	TXS	350	50	100		0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Howard Cemetery	TX	TXS	300	0	100		0	0	0	0	0	2	NR	PRI

CHA - Chickasaw Agency, BIA

OSA - Osage Agency, BIA

Southwest Area (PL 1)

New fires: 7
New large fires: 3
Uncontained large fires: 1

Lagoon, Southern Pueblos Agency, BIA. Thirteen miles southwest of Albuquerque, NM. Salt cedar. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Lagoon	NM	SPA	295	0	80	UNK	56	0	2	7	0	0	NR	BIA
* 483	NM	N5S	10,500	-29,500	100		8	-123	0	3	0	0	27.0K	ST
* Jal	NM	N5S	5,760	-14,240	100		2	-80	0	1	0	0	1.1K	ST

N5S - Capitan District, New Mexico State Forestry

Predictive Services Discussion: For Texas and eastern New Mexico, generally dry weather will prevail through Thursday, with gusty winds and low humidity over the weekend and again on Tuesday. Areas of low relative humidity will extend from Virginia to northern Florida today and over portions of South Carolina and Florida on Wednesday.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES	1						1
Northwest	ACRES							0
North or Colifornia	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES					19	1	20
Southern California	ACRES					12	3	15
Northern Rockies	FIRES					1		1
Northern Nockies	ACRES					0		0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	5				1	1	7
Codanwood	ACRES	3				4,000	0	4,003
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
rtooky wournam	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES					2		2
Lastelli Alea	ACRES					10		10
Southern Area	FIRES	43		6	3	294	5	351
Southern Area	ACRES	4,673		152	29	11,022	6,562	22,438
TOTAL	FIRES	49	-	_	-	1		
TOTAL	ACRES	4,676	0	152	29	15,044	6,565	26,466

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	1					1	2
Northwood	ACRES	0					3	3
Northern California	FIRES				1		2	3
	ACRES				0		0	0
Southern California	FIRES		3			105	15	123
	ACRES		0			58	4	
Northern Rockies	FIRES					2		2
	ACRES					600		600
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1		2			3
	ACRES		0		5			5
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	25	8	1		61	5	100
	ACRES	10	4	3		32,298		32,815
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					16	4	20
	ACRES					6,564	2	6,566
Eastern Area	FIRES				2	87	10	99
	ACRES				27	496	84	607
Southern Area	FIRES	382		67	13	4,934	81	5,477
	ACRES	18,639		3,153	349	181,237	10,951	214,329
TOTAL	FIRES	408	12	68	18	5,205	118	5,829
	ACRES	18,649	4	3,156	381	221,253	11,544	254,987

Eight Year Average Fires	5,263
Eight Year Average Acres	155,981

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		2				3	5
Northwest	ACRES		48				526	574
Northern California	FIRES	0	2		0		0	2
Trong of the Cambridge	ACRES	9	9		1		12	31
Southern California	FIRES						16	16
Countries Camornia	ACRES						113	113
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
TTOTALION TOOMIGG	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						111	111
Southwest	FIRES		1				6	7
	ACRES		128				1,651	1,779
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		0				2	2
,	ACRES		28				67	95
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Zaotom / troa	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES	8		5	5	6	46	70
	ACRES	10,014		2,482	5,199	6,460	54,483	78,638
TOTAL	FIRES	8	5	5	5	6	73	102
	ACRES	10,023	213	2,482	5,200	6,460	56,963	81,341

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		7				19	26
Northwest	ACRES		171				576	747
Northern California	FIRES	17	6		1		28	52
	ACRES	254	46		1		209	510
Southern California	FIRES		1				42	43
	ACRES		5				500	505
Northern Rockies	FIRES		7				2	9
	ACRES		1,195				81	1,276
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		2		1	4	9	16
	ACRES		3		15	60	213	291
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1				1	2
	ACRES		11				225	236
Southwest	FIRES	12			4		38	61
	ACRES	1,223	2,803		90		3,661	7,777
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	_ 4	7	6	2	8	53	80
	ACRES	12	334	124	111			
Eastern Area	FIRES			1		18	3	22
	ACRES			1		221	78	300
Southern Area	FIRES	11		46	25	109	280	471
	ACRES	10,258		14,491	26,033	77,327	260,857	388,966
TOTAL	FIRES	44	38	53	33	139	475	782
	ACRES	11,747	4,568	14,616	26,250	79,893	276,026	413,100

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
Northern Calliornia	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
Southern Camornia	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
NOTHER ROCKIES	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
Nocky Wouldain	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Lasieiii Alea	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES						1	1
Journal Mea	ACRES						70	70
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
IOIAL	ACRES	0	0	0	0	0	70	70

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***